Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to sci appropriate risk limits and controls and to

monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the

Company's activities.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk thai changes in market prices, such as interest rates will affect the Company's income and its holdings of financial instruments. The

objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters.

Cun-ency risk

The Company operates domestically. There are no foreign exchange transactions in the year of reporting.

Interest rate l"isl<

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's

exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its long-tenn debt obligations with floating interest rates.

A reasonable possible change of 1% (I 00 basis points} in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the

amounts shown below:

Particulars J>rofit or· Loss Equity, net of tax

31-Mar-20 +1% -1% +1% -1%

Loans and borrowings 162.00 (162.00) 128.97 (128.97)

31-Mar-19

Loans and bonowings 186.48 (186.48) 148.46 (148.46)

a) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterpar!y resulting in a financial loss. The maximum exposure to the credit risk at the

reporting dale is primarily li01n lralic receivables. Accordingly, credit risk fi·om trade receivables has bee11 separately evaluated fi·om all other financial assets

in the following paragraphs.

Crc'dil risl-: n:1afinL ~t' cq;!iva]en!s is cnnsidc!·cd negligible since counter m~ljcdy \-,) CoYcrnmc:nt of

India and are have oversight of Reserve Bank of India. We consider the credit quality of tenn deposits with such banks to be good, and we review these